In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

THURSDAY

15/04/2021 #231
COMPANIES HOUSE

__4

1 |

Company number

Company details

12 17 o5 7Ts

9 Fllllng in this form
Please complete in typescnpt orin

Company name in full | The Idle Man Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Robert James

Surname

Harding

3 |

Administrator’s address.

Building namé/number| 1 New Street Square

Street | London
|
Post town | EC4A 3HQ
County/Region | '
Postcode \——r—[— l__l_l——l_Ii
Country l |

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Richard Michael

© Other administrator

Surname

Hawes y

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address ©

* Building name/numberl 5 Ca||aghan Square

© Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street ’ Cardiff
|
Post town | CF10 58T
County/Region l
ot [ [ [ [ [ [
Country ' |

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress fepon _ ‘
W bl lollo
(s [Ih  T2Tof2To

Progress report

_I'attach a copy of the progress report

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




‘AM10

’ Postcode

v

Notice of administrator’s progress report

.

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Comactnzme - Aaron Banks

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

1

@.Where to send

T Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

|
|
| - . Birmingham
|

Post town

B12HZ

* County/Region *

Country

T v

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

-

|DX

I Telephone

+44 121 632 6000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have.remembered the

following: .

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form. '

-

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an’
alternative format. Please visit the -
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Deloitte.

Oasis and Warehouse Limited ("OWL")

Oasis Fashions Limited (“OFL")

Warehouse Fashions Limited ("WFL")

‘Bastyan Fashions Limited (“"BFL") -

The Idle Man Limited (“"TIML")

(all in Administration) (“the Companies”/“the Group”)

Progress report to creditors for the period 15 April 2020 to 14 October 2020
pursuant to rules.18.2 to 18.6 inclusive of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”)

Robert James Harding and Richard Michael Hawes (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on
15 April 2020 by the Directors. The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP
(“Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (“the Act”), the Joint Admlmstrators
conﬂrm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedmgs as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.
13 November 2020



15
19

[=32020]Deloitte;LLPJ[fTh=]Companiest(intadministration)]| f1 3[Novemberd2020; -




@ELEyImessages) .,

(infacminict;at.on)| |1 3[Novemberg2020, 2]

E [©F2020]Celoitte, LLPJ[\The Companies




Key messages

Joint Administrators

of the Companies

Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP

1 New Street Square
London

EC4A 3l‘1Q

~ Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP
5 Callaghan Square
Bristol

CF10 5BT

Contact details
Email: aabanks@deloitte.co.uk

Website: www.ips-docs.com
Tel: 0121 695 5827

- OR®
@0

L Jeommentwary .

Content of .
Progress Report

Please note that this Progress Report is in respect of OWL, OFL, WFL, BFL and TIML (the
“"Companies”) only. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 10 June 2020 also included
other group companies over which the Joint'Administrators were subsequently appointed on
13 May 2020, being, Warehouse Fashions Holdings Limited ("WFHL"), Warehouse Retail
Limited ("WRL"), Oasis Fashions Holdings Limited ("OFHL") and Oasis Fashions Retail Limited
(“"OFRL").

The statutory reporting period for these entities is for the period to 13 November 2020, after

- the date of this report. As a result, a separate progress report will be issued subsequently to

this report providing an update on the entities which entered Administration on 13 May
2020.

Purpose of .
administrations

The purpose of the administrations |s to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors
as a whole than liquidations.

Progress of .
administrations

As detailed in our proposals, certain stock and intellectual property assets were sold on 30
April 2020 to Hilco Capital for £6,250k. Please see pages 6 for further details.
Separate to the above transaction, certain stock held by the Group’s concession partners
were sold under the terms of pre-existing concession agreements for £625k. Payment for
this stock is on a deferred basis and to date c.£173k has been collected.
Following the sale, we worked to wind down the business and realise the remaining assets.
Asset realisations to date across the Companies principally comprise:
- Funds totalling £5,049k were received across the group in respect of funds held in
the Companies pre-appointment bank accounts;
- In addition, funds totalling £1,369k have been realised from Merchant Service
Providers (“"MSPs”) in respect of pre-appointment trading sales; and
- To date, £2,417k has been collected from the Group’s wholesale, concession and
franchise customers in respect of pre-appointment book debts;
We are continuing to realise the remaining assets of the Group, principally. outstandlng
debtors due from the Group’s customers and residual sums payable by MSPs. Only on
realisation of these assets will we be able to finalise the wind down of the business. Please
refer to page 6 onwards for further details of asset realisations and costs incurred to date.
Funds totalling £8,500k have been distributed to Aurora Fashions Finance Limited
(“Aurora”/"AFFL"/"the Secured Creditor”) in the period. Please refer to page 16 for further
details.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 3



Key messages

b I
Commentary 1

Qutstanding
matters

Dividend

prospects

Extension to

B admindstr

periods

Our fees across the Group were fixed on a time' costs basis by the secured and preferential
creditors of OWL, OFL, WFL and TIML and the Secured Creditor of BFL.
Our time costs for the period of the report are as follows: )

- OWL - £563,251;

- OFL- £1,425,197;

- WFL- £1;105,255;

- TIML - £145,410; and

- BFL- £81,777.

- Payments in respect of our remuneration have been made durmg the penod Please see

page 20 for further details.

We have incurred disbursements of £37,957 across the Companies in the report period.
Please see page 26 for further details.

Third party costs and expenses of £350,969 have been |ncurred in the report perlod across
the Companies. Please see page 10 for further details. .

Continue to pursue remaining amounts owed to entities within the Group, principally from
the Groups’ wholesale, concession and franchise partners.

We will make further distributions to the Secured Creditor, a first and final dividend to the
preferential creditors of OWL, OFL, WFL and TIML and a prescribed part dividend to
unsecured creditors of OWL, OFL and WFL. Please refer to page 16 for further details.

Liaise with HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") to finalise all tax and VAT matters in respect of
the Companies.

Statutory closing procedures across all Companies.

During the report period, distributions totalling £8,500k were made to the Secured Creditor.
It is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will not be repaid in full.

There will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable payment in full of preferential
claims arising in OWL, OFL, WFL and TIML. We do not anticipate that there will be any
preferential claims in BFL as there were no employees.

. It is likely that there will be a distribution for unsecured creditors of OWL, OFL and WFL via

the Prescribed Part. Dividends are unlikely.in TIML and BFL due to the level of expected
asset realisations.

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the period of the admlmstratnons, .
which are due to end on or before 15 April 2021. . .

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 4



@ Progressfoifthe

Summarny . 6

s | 1

Y020 0eiotia L p R Companies(infeciminis=ration {13 Noverabe 22020 RN




Prdgress of the
administrations
Summary

Asset realisations
Sale of business

We sold certain stock and intellectual property assets on
30 April 2020 to Hilco Capital for £6,250k, the spllt of
proceeds is set out below.

Stock

On 30 April 2020, we confirmed the salé of certain stock
assets associated with the Group to HUK 96 Limited, a

company ultimately owned by Hilco Capital for £1,700k. '“

Asset realisations have been split in accordance with the

Book value of the associated stock as at the date of our *

appomtment . B

Statement of
Affairs value
(£'000s)

Reali;ation
(£°000)

i

Certain ‘sto'ck was excluded from the sale, being stock -

subject to a customs warehouse registered with HMRC.

.Stock - concession sales

A}
As a;separate transaction, concession partners acquured
certain stock held in their own warehouses for resale via
their websites, as shown in the table below. The sale of
this stock was on deferred terms in line W|th their pre- .
eX|st|ng contractual agreements

Sale|(£:000) | Cash collected (£'000)

Asset realisations <
Stock = concession sales (continued)

" Of this amount, £452k remains outstanding and payable
by the concession partners. We are in discussions with

: qach customer in respect of settlement of this debt.

Intellectual property

" As detailed in our proposals, we confirmed the sale of .

certain intellectual property assets on 30 April 2020
associated with the Group to Shoo 634 Limited, a -
company ultimately owned by Hilco Capital for £4,550k.

" The intellectual property sold includes the Group's brand
names and web'domains, namely “Oasis”, “Warehouse”,
“The Idle Man” and “Bastyan Fashions”. -

The total realisation has been allocated across the
relevant companies as follows:

Entity Statement of Realisétion
. Affairs value
(£'000s)

The Group's intellectual property. assets are subject to
fixed charges in favour of the Group s secured creditor,
AFFL.

- © 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administratron) | 13 November 2020 -6



Pi'og ress of the
administrations
Summary

Asset realisations o - . 3Asset realisations
Books debts and prepayments Cash at Bank/ in transit )
Book debts ’ ' : T Cash at bank E -

As at the date of our appointment, the Companies’ sales ~ Following-our appointment, the bank accounts held bY
ledger showed pre-appointment book debts of £6,005k. the Companies were frozen and the funds held in the .
A number of the Group’s concession and franchise accounts paid to the administration acceunts. ,
partners have raised counterclaims and disputed . i A .
amounts payable to the Group, principally in respect of Entity . St?te‘T;:teo(f;_eJ(f)?S e?(l;_%t(;%';
loss of profits as a result of the closure of OFL and WFL. ' -

These counterclaims are being challenged, however, we

expect this to impact future realisations.

Discussions with key customers are ongoing and
collections are continuing to be monitored and pursued
by the Joint Administrators.

Prepayments .
In addition to book debts,’th’e.Group' records indicated -
other debtors and prepayments of c.£950k; comprising

of other sums due to the Group in respect of prepaid

rent, rates and insurance.

) Cash in transit ~ ) . - ’
Total b°°'f debts anel repayinents ' We have fiaised with the Group’s merchant service
To date, funds totalling £2,433k have been collected in providers (*MSP”) regarding settlement of funds held by
respect of book debts _and prepayments as summarised them in respect of re-appointment. trading sales.
in. the table below : © To date, funds totalling £1,369k have been realised
Entity Statement ali t from MSPs. A further £100k of funds is expected to be

recovered from this asset source.

of;Affalrs | o
Ivalue ’Other
(£ 0005) debtors / -
[l _prepayments

Please note that the OWL realised to date figure has
decreased since the date of our proposals, due to a
misallocated payment from a debtor totalling .£15k. The
funds have'now been reallocated to the correct entities.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP [ The Companies (in'administration) | 13 November 20‘20 7

.



Progress of ‘the
‘administrations

Summary

[ GO)

© 0

Asset realisations
Chattel assets and till floats
As previously reported, we engaged -Ensco 1078 Ltd t/a |

European Valuations (“Eurovals”) to support on residual
cash and chattel asset recovery and realisation as follows:

Till floats

Per the Statement of Affairs, it was estimated that cash
floats left in tills of c.£28k was held (OFL - £19.5k and
WFL - £8k). Eurovals has collected c.£55k (OFL £36k, WFL

£19k), no further realisations are expected from this asset
source. B

Chattel assets

Eurovals have also been instructed to recover and sell
residual chattel assets comprising fixtures & fittings,
computer hardware and computer software.

Since our appointment Eurovals have;

.. Collected tills, tablets and laptops from. stores which
have been sold in the period;

+ Facilitated the exit from the Group’s three ofﬂces',
including collection and sale of equipment' and

« Supported the Administrators with the sale of laptops
(owned by OWL, OFL and WFL)..

The collection process was significantly impacted by the

Covid-19 restrictions in terms of access to premises in

order to recover property and appetite of third parties to

acquire assets.

Despite lockdown restrictions, Eurovals were able to assist
us in exiting from the three head offices in May and June
2020. Paul Street, Oliver's Yard and Stanton Harcourt
each had IT assets on-site which were subsequently wiped
of sensitive data by the Eurovals team.

These assets had a combined book value of £10,595k,
with an estimated to realise value of £443k per the
Statement of Affairs, split £130k fxtures and fittings and
£313k computer hardware.

Fixtures and fittings principally related to store ﬁttings,
which have not been collected as the Joint Administrators’
were advised that the cost of collection exceeded
estimated realisations.

Asset realisations
Chattel assets and till floats (continued)

To date, the equipment collected from stores and offices
has generated reallsatlons of £60k, as summarised
below:

Entity Statement of Affairs
(£'000)
& fittings hardware
B N o
R

Realisation
(£'000)

The final residual assets in this category relate to
telephone equipment owned by OWL which is in the
process of being collected and sold by Eurovals. Asset
realisations from this source are estimated at £20k.

Foreign exchange contract

" Prior to our appointment, Management closed certain
foreign exchange contracts held by OWL.

Following our appointment, we recovered £480k in
settlement of sums due to OWL.

Furloughed wages

As part of the Covid-19 relief measures, the Coronavirus
Job Retention Scheme ("CIRS")’ has been implemented
by the Government, enabling businesses to claim a
contribution to employee wages and salaries if
employees are placed on ‘Furlough’ leave.

A claim was submitted on behalf of the Companies
- under this scheme and, on respect of which, £1,214k
has been received.

All payments due to employees under the Furlough
* Scheme have now been” made followmg receipt of the
funds -

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 8
: a s.



Progress of the
administrations

Summary

Asset realisations ’ N
Rates]sundry refunds - OFL

Rates and sundry refunds of £24k have been realised
during the report period in respect of overpayments
made by OFL prior to our appointment.

Tax refund - WFL

Funds totalling £7.5k were received into WFL in respect
of overpayments of tax made by WFL prior our
appointment.

Leasehold property

As previously reported, a review of the position of all~
leasehold properties was carried out in conjunction with
Gooch Cunliffe Whale LLP, an experienced property
consultant. This review indicated that there was no value
in the leases.

We are continuing to liaise with landlords and their
agents to arrange for leases to be assigned back to the
relevant landlords. To date, 8 leases have been
surrendered out of a total 82. .

We appointed Consultiam Property Ltd t/a CAPA (“CAPA")
to conduct a review of rent and rates payments made by
the Group in order to assess the prospect of rates
refunds. Under the engagement CAPA is entitled to 25%
of any realisations on a “no win, no fee” basis. To date,
no realisations have been secured.

To date, funds of £72k have been received into OWL in
respect of leasehold property refunds. However, this
refund related to a property leased by OFRL and has
since been reallocated. This realisation pre-dates the
agreement noted above.

Other assets

The Statement of Affairs includes other assets which are
unlikely to be realisable, being:

+ Investments - OFL investments reflect shares in
Aurora Fashions Asia Limited, a Hong Kong registered
entity within the Group which is also insolvent.

"« Intercompany - We are currently reviewing

intercompany balances to determine the value of any
potential claim and if any dividend will be receivable.

Asset realisations

.* VAT - the Group was part of a VAT Group, with the

registered member being Aurora Fashions Holdings
Limited. Any amounts due to the VAT Group prior to the
Joint Administrators appointment is payable to Aurora
Fashions Holdings Limited.

Work performed in the reporting period
Statutory tasks -~

During the period, we have carried out the followmg tasks-
which primarily relate to fulfiiment of statutory and
compliance obligations and other tasks of an administrative
nature:

Case set-up and management actions, including
updating the portal for the cases, filing and regular diary
reviews to ensure compliance matters are dealt with
accordingly;

+ Statutory reporting, lncludlng the preparatlon of the
Proposals;

« Appointment notifications, including hotifying the
relevant parties of the appointment;

« Confidential reports'to the Insolvency Service on the
directors’ conduct;

+ Cashiering functions, including the preparation of
-monthly bank account reconciliations and various
payments and receipts; and

« Interaction with HM Revenue & Customs. in respect of
VAT and Corporation Tax matters. _

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but do
not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors.

Investlgatlons .

We have reviewed the mformatuon available to assess
whether there are any matters that might lead to a
recovery for the benefit of creditors, such as potential
claims that may be brought-against parties. either connected
to or who have had past dealings with the Companies. To
date, no further avenues of recovery have been identified.

If you have any information that you feel should be brought
to our attention, please contact us in writing using the
contact details on page 3.

. © 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 9



Progress of the
administrations

Summary

010

Work done during the report period

"Third party costs incurred during the report period

The following third party expenses have been incurred
during the report perlod

Legal costs

We instructed, lawyers with the appropriate expertise
and experience in dealing with these types of
administrations, to advise on the following legal matters
and to prepare required legal documentation. -

+ Osbourne Clarke LLP ("OC") were instructed to
review the validity of the administration :
~ appointments and the Companies’ security structure.

» In addition, OC were instructed to assist with any
property .matters (principally in respect of other -~
group companies ORL and WRL). Further costs will
depend on the level of Iandlord queries that require
legal advice.

» CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro Olswang LLP
("CMS”) have been instructed to assist with the
following matters:

- Administration funding agreement to the
companies with limited assets

- Foreign exchange agreements in relation to
OWL

- Retention of Title assistance with respect to
OFL and WFL ) ‘

- Franchise and concession debt advice to OFL
and WFL

- Employee matters including the Furlough
scheme.

+ They previously estimated that their fees would
not exceed £250k (exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) across the Companies. .

+ To date, a total of £13,900 (exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) has been paid to Osborne Clarke and
£239,981 (exclusive of VAT and disbursements). to
CMS as summarised in the adjacent table.

Work done during the report period
Legal costs (continued)

Entity Osborne
Clarke
(£)

" TOTAL (£)

Agent’s costs

.+ We instructed Eurovals, a firm of agents with the
appropriate expertise and experience, to assist with
store key, record and store cash float collectwns and
disposal of residual chattel assets.

- We agreed the following basis for Eurovals’ costs:

- 10% of the net proceeds realised from the
disposal of the Group’s chattel assets;

- Costs-on a fixed price basis (plus reasonable
_disbursements) for the collection of books and
records, store keys and cash floats from each-
of the Group’s properties; and
-= -Costs on a per unit basis for the wiping of data
" held on the Group's computer equment prior
to sale.

- To date, a total of c.£56k, c.£30k and c.11k was paid
from OFL, WFL and OWL in respect of their work.

All costs have been paid, as shown in the receipts and

payments accounts oh the following pages.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in
detail before payment is approved. .

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 10



Progress of the
administrations

Receipts and
payments

0100

Oasis and Warehouse Limited

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments.account

15 April 2000 to 14 October 2020 M

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross - A 1,914
Furlough Funds. - 8 ‘9,211
Debtors 41,346 G -
Debtors = Other - 4,236
Cash in Transit - G - 133
Cash at Bank 1,939,367, . 1,966,271
Financial Instruments - 480,000
Leasehold "Property ! - G -
Computer Hardware - 7,083
Total receipts 1,980,813 2,468,847
‘Payments ~
Wages and Holiday Pay 8. 438,788"
Other Labour Costs- 712
‘IT Costs 288
IT Costs - Central Systems 62,872
Bank Charges and Credit Card Liabilities 6,894
Employee Expenses; ‘2,066
Administrators’ Fees 194,566
Administrators’ Expenses 1,702
Agents/Valuers Fees. 10,757
Legal Fees 15,122
Postage & Redirection 313
Statutory Advertising 95
Other Property Expenses 1,500
Bank Charges ¢ 48
Floating. Charge Distribution . 1,045,000
Distribution - Barclays 6,241
- Totat payments 1,786,965
Balance: 681,882
Made up of:
VAT (Payable)/Receivable c 56,044
Balance held in 18- account A 625,838
Balance in hand. 681,882

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020

Receipts and payments accounts are provided opposite
and on the following pages, detailing the transactions
during the report period. .

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing account. The
associated corporation tax on interest received will be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs.

B - Furlough funds have been received as part of the
government CJRS scheme, these have been paid to the
respective employees. '

C - All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT,
which is recoverable and will be accounted for to HM
Revenue & Customs in due course.

D - At the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators’ certain stock was physically held by
concession partners for resale via their own websites.
This stock was sold by the concession partners after the
appointment of the Joint Administrators in accordance
with their pre-existing contractual agreements with the
Group, with payment on deferred terms. Funds held by
concession/wholesale partners reflects the sum
outstanding and payable to the relevant company in
respect of this stock. .

E - Invoices received are logged, recorded and posted
to the cash book on an accruals basis, the balance
noted represents invoices received and posted to the
cash book but not yet paid from the bank accounts.

F - Please note that costs incurred in respect of OFRL,
OFHL, WRL and WFHL have been paid from fixed charge
funds in OFL and WFL with the consent of the Secured
Creditor.

G - Please note that realisations for these assets have
reduced relative to sums reported in our Proposals due
to a reallocation to the correct companies (being OFL,
WFL and OFRL).

‘Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

11



Progress of the
administrations
Receipts and
payments

Oasis Fashions. Limited

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

15 April 2020 to 14 October 2020

Fixed Charge Reeelp's.
Intellectua! Property
Fixed Bank Interest Gross

Fixed Charge Payments
IT Costs

Fixed Legal Fees
Administrators* Fees
:Intercompany - OFHL
Fixed Charge Distribution

1,283,000
A 1,075

1,784,075

8,954

19,655 -

145,838
£ 14,235

1,500,000

1,688,683

Fixed Charge Balance in Hand 95,392 ‘
Floating Charge Receipts
Bank Interest Gross A 2,166
Furlough Funds ] 770,519
Debtors 1,246,931 1,049,472
Debtors - -Other : 10,290
Cash in Transit 544,000 652,075
Cash atBank 1,813,216 1,962,456
Stock 3,364,290 1,047,000
Fixtures and Fittings 100,651 -
Computer Hardware 182,212 32,313°
Till Floats 19,500 36,131
Sales + Concessions o 339,126
Data Transfer Contribution * 2,500
Employee Costs Contribution 11,862
Sundry Refunds . 19,315
Rates Refund . 4,706
VAT Refunds 640,211 . -
7,911,011 5,939,931

Note - Certain costs have been reallocated from fixed charge to floating charge. Funds are in the process of being transferred from the fixed charge deposit account to the

floating charge account in respect of these costs.

Qasis Fashions Limited

Joint Administrators" receipts and payments account

15 April 2020 to 14 October 2020

Floating Charge Payménts
Wages. and Holiday Pay

IT Systems Costs

Stock IT Costs'

Credit Card Liabilities
.Maintenance, Security, Cleaning
Sales - -Commissions

Other Non-trading Costs
Ransom’ Costs

Other Store Holding Costs
Charity Funds

HMRC Duty

OFL Employee Expenses
Storage Costs

Bank Charges
Administrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Rent

Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Confidential Waste Disposal
Statutory Advertising

Car Spaces. Service Charge
Floating Charge Distribution

Floating Charge Balance in Hand

Total Fixed and Floating Balance in Hand

Madeup of:
VAT {Payable)/Receivable

Fixed charge balance held in 1B account
Floating charge batance held in IB account

Funds due from concession partners
Trade creditors
Balance.in hand

mMoP»>n

88

1

9

1

28,
1

‘S

1,815
2,170
5,836
31
7,315
5,721
726
500
160

1,338

338
1,081
6,345
6,131
5,675
1,021
1,202
6,407

83,064

s0
1,853
1,387
2,004

2,165,000
3,637,167

2‘302‘764

2‘398‘157

519,793

46
1,14
27

0,200
9,484
0,046

1,367,
2l398I157

®© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Comp:

(in

istration) | 13

2020

12



Progress of the Waret Fashions Limited . Warehouse Fashions Limited
. - - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
administrations 15 Ai ril 2020 to 14 October 2020 ‘ 15.Aim 2020 to 14 October 2020
. SoA values Notes To date
Receipts and : :
Fixed Charge Receipts . Floating Charge Payments
payments Intellectuat Property . 2,647,000 Wages and Holiday P:;“ 8 §77,363
Fixed Bank Interest Gross - A 1,601 Stock IT Costs 14,449
2,648,601 Credit Card Liabilities 118
Fixed Charge Payments Maintenance, Security, Cleaning 1,978
IV Costs . 8,954 - Other:Non- trading Costs 719
Intercompany < WRL F- 31,556 Ransom Costs  ° 500
Intercompany - WFHL £ 12,450 Charity Funds ) 1,938
Fixed Legal Fees : 26,749 HMRC Duty 267
Fixed Administrators' Fees 178,228 WFL Employee Expenses 132
Fixed Charge Distribution "2,280,000 Bank Charges 653
' 2,532,937 Rent 1,202
. : Cash in Transit. 129
Fixed Charge Balance in Hand 1105665 Sales - Cormissions 100,528
Hilco Sales Costs 14,137
Floating Charge Receipts Administrators' Fees. 182,763
Bank Interest Gross - A 2,102 Administrators’ Expenses 6,338
Furtough Funds - B 434,429 Agents/Valuers Fees 29,569
Debtors 1,125,844 1,317,521 tegal Fees 88,000
Debtors - Other . - 1,752 tegal Disbursements 100
Cash in Transit 397,000 683,548 ©  Storage Costs 496
Cash-at Bank 994,088 1,064,870 “Statutory Advertising .95
: Stock . 2,200,562 630,000 - Insurance of Assets .880
Fixtures and Fittings 29,463 - Floating Charge Distribution 1,510,000
Computer Hardware. 130,661 - 20,913 Total payments 2,532,354
Till:Floats . 8,000 19,126
Data Transfer Contributions . 2,500 Floating Charge Balance in Hand 1,954,163
Employee Costs Contributions - 35,139 .
Sales - Concessions - )] 267,037 Total Fixed and Floating Balance in Hand 2,064,828
Tax Refund - 7,525
Sundry Refund i - 156 Made up of:
VAT Refunds . 261,787 - VAT (Payable)/Receivable [ (576,973)
Total receipts 5,147,405 4,486,517 Fixed charge balance held in 1B account A 499,002
Floating charge balance held in 1B account A. 2,005,607
Trade creditors E (26,167)
Funds-due from concession partners D - 163,359
Balance in hand 2,064,828
@ Note - Certain costs have been reallocated from fixad charge to floating charge. Funds are in the process of being transferred from the Fixed charge deposit account to the
floating charge account in respect of these costs.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 13



Progress of the
administrations
Receipts and
payments

’

Bastyan Fashions Limited' .
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

15 Apri 2020 to 14 October 2020

Receipts

Intellectual Property - 20,000
Debtors “ 53,690 50,581.
Cash at Bank: 23,867 23,997
Bank Interest Gross - A 42
Sales - Concessions - [+ 18,635
Total-receipts 77,557 " 113,256
“Payments

Bank Charges and Credit Card Liabilities 3
Administrators'.Fees . ‘25,724
Administrators’ Expenses 230
Legal Fees . 10,823
Total payments: 36,781
Balance 76l474
Made upof:

VAT: (Payable)/Receivable 8 3,351
Floating charge ‘balance held: in IB. account A 54,488
Funds due from concession partners o 18,635

Balance in hand.

TheIdle Man Limited .
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

15 April 2020 to 14 October 2020 i

‘Receipts .

Intellectual Property - 100,000+
Cash in Transit 26,135 21,657

Cash at'8ank - 31,734

Stock 81,232 23,000

8ank Interest Gross - A 81

Fixture.and Fittings 20 -

Computer Hardware 13 -
VAT Refunds. _ 15,751 -

Total receipts 123,151 176,472
Payments

‘Wages and ‘Holiday Pay i 51,655

Stack IT Costs 49

TIML Employee Expenses 86
Administrators' Fees 51,743

Administrators' Expensés . 374
Legal Fees 10,823

‘Insurance of Assets 151

8ank Charges’ . I
Total payments 114,884
Balance. 61,588
‘Made up of: )

Floating charge balance held.in 18 account A 73,995

VAT (Payable)/Receivable C_(12,407)

Balance in hand 61,588

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020



| ﬁ@t?

18
Sta bl tO Y, HISHR

21N
(I

L
X\

@@

FoR02010e Gitell! P IThe CompaniesY infadminisration] ¥13 Novemoed2020]




Infofmation for
creditors

Outcome

OO

Outcome for creditors *
Secured creditor

The Companies’ records show the Secured Creditor,
Aurora Fashions Finance Limited ("AFFL"), at the date of -
our appointment was due £43.3m comprising the
following amounts: -

» Loan principle of c.£30 million;
» Accrued interest of c.£5.$ million; and
» Revolving credit facility of c.£7.5 million.

These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating
charges granted by the Companies. Based on currently
available information, we do not expect there will be
sufficient asset realisations to repay the Secured
Creditor in full. ’

On 29 July 2020 Geoff Rowley and David Shambrook of
FRP Advisory Group Plc were appointed Joint Liquidators
of AFFL and these individuals now conduct the affairs of
the Secured Creditor.

To date, distributions totalling £8,500k have been made
to Aurora Fashions Finance Limited:

OWL - £1,045k

OFL - £3,665k

WFL - £3,790k

Barclays Bank Plc has the benefit of security over
certain of the Group’s bank accounts. To date, Barclays
have deducted £6.2k from the funds held by them in
respect of Corporate credit card charges attributable to

OWL. We understand that no further sums are payable
to Barclays.

Outcome for creditors
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims consist of amounts owed to
employees for arrears of wages/salaries, holiday pay,
and pension contributions.

We have liaised with the Redundancy Payment Office to
ensure that employees are paid any sums due and that
any residual amounts claimed by Preferential Creditors
reflect payments made to date by the Redundancy
Payment Office.

We are in the process of finalising preferential creditor
claims. To date we have received the following claims

, from preferentlal creditors:-

OWL - £69k;
OFL - £268K;
WFL - £228K; and
TIML - £2k.

On present information, we expect these claims to be
paid in full.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The C: ies (in administration) | 13 2020 16




Information for
creditors

Outcome

OO

Outcome for creditors
Unsecured creditors and Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for
unsecured creditors from asset realisations that would
otherwise be paid to secured creditors under their -
floating charge, (referred to as the net property), as set
out under section 176A of the Act. It applies only where
the charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a % of the net
property and is subject to a statutory maximum of
£600k per company.

Where the value of the Prescribed Part is so small as to
make the costs of distributing it disproportionate, the
court may, on our application, disapply it.

Whilst the amount likely to be available for distribution

is small, we do not consider it necessary to ask the
court to disapply the Prescribed Part, on the grounds

the costs of making the distribution are dlsproportlonate T

to the benefits to creditors.

The directors’ statement of affairs shows the following
expected unsecured creditor claims in each company,
we have noted this against the expected net property
and Prescribed Part available in each company:

Value of . Lo
£'000 Anticipa_ted Prope':f; Prescr:::rt: Dividendisi!:\n;:;eg
Claims H
owL ' 21,738 1,639 338 0.02
OFL 18,110 3,382 600 0.03
WFL 22,707 2,341 416 . 0.02
TIML 1,028 - - -
BFL * 37 - - : -

Please note that the estimated. dividend will be
dependent upon the final level of creditor claims (the
current estimate is based on Managements statement
of affairs).

Please also note that these figures show the return after
deduction of the costs for dealing with the Prescribed
Part (which chiefly comprise our time costs for agreeing
creditors’ claims and making the distribution to them).

Claims process
Creditors with debts of £1,000 or less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed, according to the
.Companies’ statement of affairs, is £1,000 or less.
Instead, we will notify you if funds become available for
dividend purposes and provide you with details of the
amount at which your claim has been admitted. If you
disagree with that amount, you will be provided with an
opportunity to notify us of the correct amount.

Please note that should you wish to vote in a decision
procedure, you will then need to submit a proof of claim
to us.

Creditors with debts of more than £1,000 .

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us either directly
via the case website at www.ips-docs.com or by
downloading and completing a proof of debt form from
the case website and which should be sent to the
address on page 3. Alternatively, a hard copy proof of
debt form will be provided free of charge on request.

Extensions to the administrations

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend
the period of the administrations, which are due to end
on or before 15 April 2021.

Exit
As detailed in our Proposals, we consider dlssolutlon to

be the most appropriate exit route from the
admmlstratlons

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 17



Information for
creditors

Statutory information

Statutory Information

'Compavny Number

Registered Office

Trading Names

Court

Court Reference

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Oasis and Warehouse

Limited

07410874

C/o Deloitte LLP,
Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham,

Bl 2HZ

Oasis and Warehouse
Limited

In the High Court of
Justice, Business &
Property Courts of
E&W

002161 of 2020

Hashim Ladha
Matthew Robinson

Heatons Secretaries
Limited

Warehouse Fashions
Limited

06822214

C/o Deloitte LLP,
Four Brindleyplace, ,
Birmingham,

B1 2HZ

Warehouse Fashions
Limited

In the High Court of
Justice, Business &
Property Courts of
E&W

002158 of 2020

Paula Stewart
Hashim Ladha
Matthew Robinson

Heatons Secretaries
Limited

Oasis Fashions
Limited

06822219

C/o Deloitte LLP,
Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham,

B1 2HZ

Oasis Fashions Limited

In the High Court of
Justice, Business &
Property Courts of -
E&wW

002159 of 2020

Hashim Ladha
Matthew Robinson

Heatons Sécreta ries
Limited

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The C

Bastyan Fashions

Limited

06969547

C/o Deloitte LLP,

Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham,
B1 2HZ

Bastyan Fashions
Limited

In the High Court of
Justice, Business &
Property Courts of
E&W

002155 of 2020 -

Ian Galvin
Hashim Ladha

_Heatons Secretaries

Limited

The Idle Man Limited

12170578

C/o Deloitte LLP,
Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham,

B1 2HZ

The Idle Man Limited

In the High Court of

Justice, Business &
Property Courts of

E&W

002175 of 2020

Hashim Ladha
Matthew Robinson

Heatons Secretaries
Limited

(in inistration) | 13 b

2020 18



'Remunerationfandfexpenses
JointAdminStatorsy 20

[ol202000¢loittelLLaliMhelCompani=slntadministration [ Ji 3lNotembert2) 2O R 1 o I




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors”Guide to Remuneration” is available for
download at www.ips-docs.com.

" Should you require a paper copy, please send your

request in writing to us at the address on page 3 and
this will be provided to you at no cost.

Basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 23 July
2020 by the secured and preferential creditors in OWL,
WFL, OFL, and TIML and the secured creditor in BFL by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff, plus VAT thereon.

Time Costs

During the period, we have incurred time costs of
£3,321k. Please refer to pages 19 to 23 where we have
updated the Fees Estimates to provide details of our
actual time costs for the period of the report, as noted
below: .

* OWL.Our time costs for the report period are
£563,251, made up of 896 hours, at a blended

charge out rate of £629 per hour across all grades of -

staff;

« OFL Our time costs for the report period are
£1,425,197 made up of 2,467.80 hours, at a blended
charge out rate of £578 per hour across all grades of
staff.; :

»  WFL Our time costs for the report period are
£1,105,255 made up of 1,822.30 hours, at a blended
charge out rate of £607 per hour across all grades of
staff;

*  TIML Our time costs for the report period are
£145,410 made up of 221.90 hours, at a blended

charge out rate of £655 per hour across all grades of
staff; and

« BFL Our time costs for the report period are £81,777
made up of 124 hours, at a blended charge out rate
of £659 per hour across all grades of staff.

Fees drawn to date

During the period, we have drawn fees of £1,066k as
shown in the receipts and payments accounts on pages
11 to 14:

OWL - £195k;

OFL - £432k;

WFL - £361k;
TIML - £52k; and
BFL - £26k. )

Please note that we do not intend to draw the full value
of time costs incurred and the balance will be written
off.

© 2020 D’eloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 20



OWL - Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the peribd of the report

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a
computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and
experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or
claims agreed. '

‘Anticipated)Time and Cosis per,Fees! Actual Time'and Costs’for,Report Period QM Actual Time’and Costs'since;
[Etinaic] Appointment,

e || cme § apew | wmwean T
) 5 o | | camtan ] "B | oanan — %
[} perioa ocrioa (£)] ) [incurred tol

Administrative activities

Statutory & compliance

Initial actions

Investigations

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

Trading

Employees

Distributions

= Total fees estimate
@ Distribution®
®

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 21



OFL - Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period of the report

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their t:me spent workmg on the case on a

computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarlal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect.of the case based upon their seniority and
experience, having regard to the compIeX|ty of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or

claims agreed.

Administrative activities

Case supervision

Case closure matters

1) Anticipated
hours

Avg Rate

£ih

Anticipated
fees

Hours
incurred in

Actual Time and Costs since™™
Appointment

Totaltime
costs
incurred to
date (£)

Avg Rate .Tlme cos.ts | Hours © Avg Rate
Eh incurred in 1. ' £h

N incurred to
period (£} H

Statutory & compliance

(_Io_npﬁance &IPS diary

{Regutatory & other

General reporting

Initial actions

hvesﬁgalion; N

CODAreporting __________.]

Investigations

Total of above categories

Taxation .  [ericeeeeecceccccaaaaad
Asset realisations
Saie of business
Day 1 control of trading
Trading
Correspondence:
Emmynenl tribunals
C
Press & media queries
Secured creditors
Distributions

el
Unsecured creditors

364+ 12,653

Total

fees estimate

1,469,408

578 1,425,197 2,467.8 578 1,425,197

Distribution*

F’(escribed Part

365 §

99,525

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020

22



WFL - Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period of the report

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a
computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and
experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or
claims agreed. . >

Anticipated TimeTand CostsTper;Fees! Actual Tim eland Costs’for,Report Period ActualTimeland Costs'since!
[ tmaie) Fappointment]

£/h

R | OpE § QMG
hours] [ecs)

Adrministrative activities

Case review s
Case closure matters

Statutory & General reporting
[ﬁegula(ory & other legislation
Initial actions
Investigations

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

§0.218
82,885

Of
Retention of fitie
Sale of business

Da
Trading o
Closure of trade
Consultation
Lor
had |Eployment tribunals
Pensions
Creditors
Correspondence

Cu
Press & media queries

@ . Distributions I:
@ Total fees estimate . -
Distribution” [Frescribed Part

1,326,374 607 1,105,255
5% B = - — B -

@ 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companles“(ln administration) | 13 November 2020 23



TIML - Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period of the report

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a

computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or

recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and

experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or

claims agreed.

Administrative activities

Case closure mafters

ted Time and Costs pe

Anticipated

hours

Estimate

Avg Rate
Eh

Anticipated Hours

(€) period

Avg Rate
fees incurred in £h

Time costs
incurred in
period (£)

Actual Time and Costs since™ ™
Appointment

Avg Rate Total time
. § &h costs
incurred to .
: incurred to
[E

date (£)

Conpliance & [PS diary .
I
& l P .-
Statutory & compliance Generalreporiing

|Regulatory & cther legisiation
Appointment matiers

Initial actions

Investigations pesereiesalocacacacanad

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

e

[Sale of business 220 730 , 16,070 18.9 » 878 } 16,594 | 18.9 + 878 ; 16,594
Day 1 control of trading 59
Trading On
trading
Enployees P(:orrespundence
&
Distributions

Total fees estimate

Distribution*

JPrescrived Fart

183,020 221.9

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020

24



BFL - Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period of the report

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a
computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or

recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and

experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or

claims agreed.

'Anticipate dyTim eTand CostsJperFees’
[Estimate]

Actual Timeland Costs]for;Report Period

ActualTinieTand CostsTsince)

Appoimmem
WA\ o Rate [FoursY imcicos ¥ [ I ot tim )
[hours] £/h » incurred in] £/h fincarred to) €/} [cos ts]
® : o [incurren (o)

Administrative activities

Cashiering

Case review s

Case closure matters

Statutory &

Inttial actions

Investigations

Total of above categories

Taxation AT TS
[Book debts
Asset realisations Other assets
Trading
Employees
Cor
Press & media queries
Distributions [Secured creditors __________

Unsecured creditors

Total fees estimate

2]

@

®© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020

25



Rerhuneration and
expenses .
Detailed information

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by
us direct to third parties and
for which no approval is
required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses
initially paid by us and which
are not generally made to a -
third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff
engaged on the case for their
mileage costs. These may also
include shared or allocated

costs.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Details of all disbursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that we have not recovered our
disbursements in full.

Categow 2 Disbursements

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration
estate and was given by the secured and preferential of

. OWL, WFL, OFL, and TIML and the secured creditor in

BFL. .

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage is incurred. :
OWL - Category 1 disbursements

- Incurred in

Estimated per L .

£ (net) Proposals rep_ort Paid  Unpaid

. period .

Travel 100 90 90 B
Accomodation 100 - - -
Telephone 50 - - -
.Postage/Couriers 50 682 682 -
Legal Fees - 1,221 312 909
Subsistence X 100 60 60 -
Specific Penalty Bond 230 230 230 -

Total disbur . 630 2,283 1,374 909

OFL - Category 1 disbursements .
- Incurred in .

Estimated per . N

£ (net) Proposals report Paid  Unpaid

period

Travel 100 46 46 -
Accomodation 200 - - -
Telephone . 100 . - - -
Postage/Courlers 100 7,548 - 7,548 -
Legal Fees - 13,714 2,780 10,934
Subsistence 100 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230 230 . 230 -
21,538 10,604 10,934

Total disbur 830

1 disbursements

Estimated per Incurred in

report

Proposals period
Travel 100 - - -
Accomodation 200 ) - - -
Telephone 100 - - -
Postage/Couriers 100 4,245 4,245 -
Legal Fees - 7,836 1,567 6,269
Subsistence 100 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230 230 230 -
Total disbur 830 12,310 6,042 6,269

Incurred in
report

Estimated per

Proposais period
Postage/Couriers 20 101 101 -
Legal Fees - 224 43 181
Subsistence 40 - - -
Specific Penaity Bond 230 230 230 -
Total disbur 290 555 374 181

Estimated per Incurred in

report
Proposals period
Postage/Couriers 20 - - -
Subsistence 40 - - -
Specific Penalty Bond 230 230 230 -
Total disbur 290 : 230 230 =
OWL - Category 2 disbursements
. Incurred in
Estimated per N N
£ (net) Proposals report Paid Unpaid
period
Mileage 3 100 328 328 -

Total disbur 100 328 328 -

Incurred in
report Paid
period

Estimated per
Proposals

Unpaid

Total 100 417 417 -

- Incurred in
sf:n;ast:l: per report Paid Unpaid
P period
Mileage 100 296 296 -
Total di 2 100 296 296 -

" Incurred
'F;::rr;astae': per in report Paid Unpaid
P period
Mileage 100 - - .
Total disbur 100 - - -

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration) | 13 November 2020 26



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by
us direct to third parties and
for which no approval is
required.

- Category 2 Disbursements

These are cosﬁs' and expenses
initially paid by us and which
are not generally made to a
third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff
engaged on the case for their
mileage costs. These may also
include shared or allocated
costs. '

OO

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements (Continued)
Creditors’ right to request information

" Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the

support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,

request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within -
21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 18.9 of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses ’

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of

. remuneration which we areé entitled to charge or

otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3) of the
Rules. 4

Please ndte that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

N

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | The Companies (in administration} | 13 November 2020

27



J

Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ United Kingdom. ’

> N
Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee ("DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



